

## **Northwest Arctic Borough**

P.O. Box 1110 Kotzebue, Alaska 99752 (907) 442-2500 Fax (907) 442-2930 www.nwabor.org

## **Public Notice**

The Northwest Arctic Borough Assembly met and held its regular August meeting on August 27, 2024 in Kivalina. President Hadley called the meeting to order at 10:09 A.M. A quorum was present to conduct business. The Assembly took the following actions:

## **Introduction of ordinances:**

1. <u>Ordinance 24-09</u> an ordinance of the Northwest Arctic Borough Assembly amending the Borough Code for employee relocation expenses, and for related purposes.

(1st reading – passed unanimously)

2. <u>Ordinance 24-10</u> an ordinance of the Northwest Arctic Borough Assembly approving a memorandum of agreement with the Alaska Municipal Legue to perform grant management services, and for related purposes.

(1st reading – passed unanimously)

3. <u>Ordinance 24-11</u> an ordinance of the Northwest Arctic Borough Assembly approving a contract for copier/printing services with Konica Minolta, and for related purposes.

(1st reading – passed unanimously)

## **Action taken for resolutions:**

- 1. <u>Resolution 24-28</u> a resolution of the Northwest Arctic Borough Assembly ratifying appointments to the Community and Economic Development Commission. (passed unanimously)
- 2. <u>Resolution 24-29</u> a resolution of the Northwest Arctic Borough Assembly accepting an FY25 Village Public Safety Officer Grant and for related purposes. (passed unanimously)
- 3. Resolution 24-30 a resolution of the Northwest Arctic Borough Assembly approving an Assembly donation under the FY25 budget for the Chukchi Consortium Library.

(passed unanimously)

4. Resolution 24-31 a resolution of the Northwest Arctic Borough Assembly approving a lease with Nasruk Nay Consulting for VPSO Housing in Kotzebue, and related purposes.

(passed by majority vote with eight yes and one no)

5. Resolution 24-32 a resolution of the Northwest Arctic Borough Assembly approving an expenditure of up to \$860,000 utilizing local assistance and tribal consistency funds to replace the Fire Protection Systems for the Selawik and Noorvik Schools, and for related purposes.

(passed unanimously)

6. Resolution 24-33 a resolution of the Northwest Arctic Borough Assembly

Ambler Ivisaappaat, Buckland Nunatchiaq, Deering Ipnatchiaq, Kiana Katyaak, Kivalina Kivaliniq, Kobuk Laugviik, Kotzebue Qikiqtagruk, Noatak Nautaaq, Noorvik Nuurvik, Selawik Akuligaq, Shungnak Isinnaq

approving and adopting updated policies and procedures for the Village Improvement Commission.

(passed unanimously)

- 7. Resolution 24-34 a resolution of the Northwest Arctic Borough Assembly approving a Village Improvement Fund Application from Ipnatchiaq Electric Company for a Power Plant Upgrade Project, and for related purposes.
- 8. <u>Resolution 24-35</u> a resolution of the Northwest Arctic Borough Assembly approving a Village Improvement Fund Application from Opt-In Kiana for Community building repair, equipment, and supplies, and for related purposes. (passed unanimously)
- 9. <u>Resolution 24-36</u> a resolution of the Northwest Arctic Borough Assembly approving a Village Improvement Fund Application from the City of Selawik Water and Sewer Systems for homes, and for related purposes.

(passed unanimously)

- 10. Resolution 24-37 a resolution of the Northwest Arctic Borough Assembly approving a Village Improvement Fund Application from the Native Village of Kivalina to fund an ongoing Environmental Program, and for related purposes.
- 11. <u>Resolution 24-38</u> a resolution of the Northwest Arctic Borough Assembly approving a Village Improvement Fund Application from the City of Kotzebue for the purchase of heavy equipment, and for related purposes.

  (passed unanimously)
- 12. <u>Resolution 24-39</u> a resolution of the Northwest Arctic Borough Assembly approving a Village Improvement Fund Application from the Native Village of Shungnak for the purchase of heavy equipment, and for related purposes. (passed unanimously)

Please call the Borough Clerk's office at 1 (800) 478-1110 or (907) 442-8204 or (907) 442-8205 if you have any questions. Thank you for your cooperation.

\*\*\*Please post in a public place\*\*\*

CC: Dickie Moto Sr., Mayor City Administrators Maniilaq Association KOTZ Radio Station Kotzebue Post Office Matt Mead, Borough Attorney IRA Administrators NANA Regional Corporation AC Value Center NAB Bulletin Assembly Members Kikiktagruk Inupiat Corp. NWAB School District Rotman's Store - OTZ Posted 8/28/24